

GAHC010119302024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Mat.App./19/2024**

PRAHLAD DAS  
S/O LATE JADU DAS,  
R/O SALONA URIABOSTI, P.O.- SAMAGURI, DIST.- NAGAON, PIN- 782139,  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

MANGALI DAS  
W/O PRAHLAD DAS,  
R/O SALONA URIABOSTI, P.O.- SAMAGURI, DIST.- NAGAON, PIN- 782139,  
ASSAM.  
PRESENT ADDRESS- R/O BORALIGAON BALIGHAT, P.S.- KALIABOR, P.O.-  
KUWARITUL, DIST.- NAGAON (ASSAM), PIN- 782137.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR H P GUWALA, MR. A BORO

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MS. N CHOUDHURY (LEGAL AID COUNSEL),

Linked Case : Crl.Pet./367/2022

PRAHLAD DAS AND ANR  
SON OF LATE JADU DAS  
R/O VILL- PURONA SALONA  
P.O. SAMAGURI  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

PIN-782139

2: SMT. USHA RANI DAS  
W/O LATE JADU DAS  
R/O PURONA SALONA  
P.O. SAMAGURI  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782139  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
THROUGH THE PP  
ASSAM

2:SMT. MEGHALI DAS @ MANGALI DAS  
R/O BORALIGAON GALIGHAT

P.S. AND P.O. KALIABOR  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

PIN-782138

-----  
Advocate for : MR. B K DAS  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

Linked Case :

PRAHLAD KUMAR DAS

VERSUS

MEGHALI DAS @ MANGALI DAS

-----  
Advocate for : MR. B K DAS  
Advocate for : appearing for MEGHALI DAS @ MANGALI DAS

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/919/2023

PRAHLAD KUMAR DAS  
S/O LATE JADU DAS  
R/O PURONA SALONA  
P.O. SAMAGURI  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782139

VERSUS

MEGHALI DAS @ MANGALI DAS  
R/O BORALIGAON BALIGHAT  
P.O. KALIABOR  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782137

-----  
Advocate for : MR. B K DAS  
Advocate for : MS. N CHOUDHURY (LEGAL AID COUNSEL) appearing for  
MEGHALI DAS @ MANGALI DAS

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**Date : 14.08.2025**

Mr. H.P Guwala, learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Ms. P Das, learned counsel for the respondent is present.

Ms. N Choudhury, learned Legal Aid Counsel is present.

At the outset, it is submitted that there are ingredients for settlement in the present case.

Accordingly, the matter may be referred for the Special Mediation Drive. The matter is referred to the Mediation Centre, Gauhati High Court. The parties shall

appear before the Coordinator of the Mediation Centre, Gauhati High Court on 18.08.2025.

Thereafter, the matter may be listed before this Court after the mediation process.

In the meantime, the interim order passed in Crl.Pet./367/2022 shall remain stayed till the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**